IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE
Assigned on Briefs November 9, 2000

DONALD MCLEAN ANDREWSvVv. BARBARA ROGERS ANDREWS

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Sumner County
No.6498-C  Tom E. Gray, Chancellor

No. M2000-00163-COA-R3-CV - Filed June 21, 2001

In this post-divorce case, each party sought modification of the child support order. The obligor
father sought a decrease based on the older child’s eighteenth birthday and graduation from high
school. The obligee mother sought an increase based upon her belief that the father’ s income had
increased. The trial court ordered a decrease based upon the older child’s emancipation, but
increased the amount due for the remaining minor child. The mother appeals, contending that the
trial court failed to consider some of thefather’s work related benefits when setting the support.
Becausethe mother had theburden of provingadditional incometo thefather, and becauseshefailed
to meet that burden, we affirm the trial court.

Tenn. R. App. P. 3 Appeal as of Right; Judgment of the Circuit Court
Affirmed and Remanded

PaTRICIA J. COTTRELL, J., delivered the opinion of thecourt, inwhich BEN H. CANTRELL, P.J,. M.S,,
and WiLLiam C. KocH, Jr., J., joined.

Thomas F. Bloom, Nashville, Tennessee, for the appellant, Barbara Rogers Andrews.
John R. Phillips, Jr., Gallain, Tennessee, for the appellee, Donald McLean Andrews.
MEMORANDUM OPINION*
BarbaraRogersAndrews (“Mother”) and Dondd McL ean Andrews(“ Father”) weredivorced

in 1989. They havetwo daughters, the older, bornin 1981 is now an adult, while the younger, born
in 1985, is still aminor.

! Tenn. R. Ct. App. 10 states:
This Court, withthe concurrence of all judgesparticipating in thecase, may affirm, reverse or modify
the actions of the trial court by memorandum opinion when a formal opinion would have no
precedential value. When a case is decided by memorandum opinion it shall be designated
"MEMORANDUM OPINION," shall not be published, and shall not be cited or relied on for any
reason in any unrelated case.



When the parties divorced, they were awarded joint legal custady of the children, with
Mother having primary physical custody. Father was ordered to pay $600 per month in child
support. In 1995, Mother petitioned for an increase in child support based upon an incresse in
Father's income. The tria court increased the obligation to $1,133 per month based upon its
determination of Father’ sincome as $59,800. Mother appealed that ruling and this court remanded
for thetrial court to makewritten findingsof fact regarding itsconsideration of Fathe’ sbonusesand
his less than standard visitation, because helived out of state. See Piper v. Andrews,”> No. 01A01-
9612-CV-00570, 1997 WL 772127 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 17, 1997) (perm. app. denied June 8, 1998).
On remand, the trial court increased the child support obligation to $1,226 per month, based upon
Father’ s less than standard visitation.

Thisaction commencedin February 1999 when Father petitioned thetrial court to reducehis
child support obligation based upon the older daughter’s upcoming eighteenth birthday and
graduation from high school. In April 1999, Mother filed a Counterpetition, seeking, inter alia, an
increase in child support based upon her belief that Father’ s income had increased since the prior
modification.

The hearing was held in November 1999. Father testified that he owned Mobile Sports
M edi cine Systems, acompany that provideson-sitephysical therapyto cowboysand racecar drivers.
He said he received asalary of $54,000, an educational allotment of $7,000 to $8,000, and $2,000
for serving on the company’ s board of directors. His W-2 form for the previous year showed his
incomeas $64,308. He a0 testified that thecompany provided him withaChevrolet Suburban and
that the company owned a vacation condominium to which he and ather employees had access.
Father testified to having other employment benefits as well, but said he did not know the value of
thosebenefits. Mother presented no proof of thevalue of any benefitsto Father, instead relying upon
a cross-examination based upon Father’ s personal and corporate tax returns.

Thetrial court found that Father’ s obligation for the older child had terminated. The court
also found that, according to the child support guidelines, and taking into account interes income
and the company vehicle, Father’ sobligation for theone minor child was $823 per month. The court
increased the amount to $855 based upon the less than standard visitation. Mothe appeals,
contending that thetrial court did not properly consider Father’ s employment benefits when setting
the child support.

|. Standard of Review
We review this case de novo on the record with a presumption of correctness of the trial

court’ s findings of fact, unless the preponderance of the evidence is otherwise. Brooks v. Brooks,
992 S\W.2d 403, 404 (Tenn. 1999); Tenn. R. App. P. 13(d). No presumption of correctnessattaches

2Mother had remarried before the firsd appeal, but divorced Mr. Piper before this action commenced, and
resumed use of the name Andrews.

-2-



to the trial court’s decisions regarding questions of law. Wilson v. Wilson, 984 SW.2d 898, 900
(Tenn. 1998).

[1. Analysis

Mother contends the trial court erred by failing to consider all of Father’s income when
setting his child support obligation. She claims that Father received the value of the payments on
the Suburban as a benefit, and that “it is inferable” that the company paid for gasoline, oil and
insurance on the vehicle, making the benefit worth more than $6,000. She further contendsthat the
company condominium is a type of “in kind” compensation that the trial court should have
considered, and that Father received “ benefits of unknown value by virtue of his participation inthe
‘defined benefit plan’ and the ‘ cafeteriaplan.’” Findly, she contends that Father “received at least
part of the interest income of $1,800 reported on hisand [his wife's] 1998 joint tax return.” She
bases her arguments on the following provision of the Child Support Guiddines:

Gross income shall include all income from any source (before taxes and other
deductions), whether earned or salaries, commissions, bonuses, overtime payments,
dividends, severance pay, pensions, interest unearned, and includes but isnot limited
to, thefollowing: wages, trustincome, annuities, capital gains, benefitsreceived from
the Social Security Administration, i.e, Title || Socia Security benefits, workers
compensation benefits whether temporary or permanent, judgments recovered for
personal injuries, unemployment insurance benefits, gifts, prizes, lottery winnings,
aimony or maintenance, and income from sdf-employment. Income from
self-employment includes income from business operations and rentd properties,
etc., lessreasonabl eexpenses necessary to produce suchincome. Depreciation, home
offices, excessive promotional, excessivetravel, excessive car expensesor excessive
personal expenses, etc., should not be considered reasonable expenses. "In kind"
remuneration must also beimputed asincome, i.e., fringebenefitssuch asacompany
car, the value of on-base lodging and mealsin lieu of BAQ and BAS for amilitary
member, etc.

Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs., ch. 1240-2-4-.03(3)(a).

A party seeking modification of a child support order has the burden of proving that such a
modification is warranted. McCarty v. McCarty, 863 S.W.2d 716, 719 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1992). In
the case before us, each party sought modification. Thus, each party had the burden of proof on the
matter claimed. Father had the burden of proving that he was entitledto areduction inchild support
based on the emancipation of the older child. He met his burden, and thetrial court propely
terminated his obligation for the older child.

Mother had the burden of proving that she was entitled to an increase in support for the
younger child based upon Father’ sincreased income. She presented no evidence of Father’ sincome
or the value of any employment benefits, instead offering a very limited cross-examination which

-3



failed to show that she was entitled to additional child support. We cannot find an error in thetrial
court’ sruling based upon the evidence beforeit. Quite simply, Mother failed to carry her burden of
proof.

Regarding the company vehicle, no testimony or proof showed that it provided any personal
benefit to Father. He was not even asked if it was hisonly vehicleor if he droveit for his persona
errands. Thetestimony regardi ng the company vehiclewas asfoll ows, in its entirety:

Q: Now, do you receive a motor vehicle that you drive, and is furnished to you by
your company?

A: | have acompany car, yes.

Q: What kind isit?

A: 1t'sa 1996 Suburban.

*k*

Q: Isyour Suburban paid for?

A: No.

Q: And does the company pay the note on it?
A:Yes.

Q: And how muchisit ?

A: | don't really even know - - $500.

Based on thetestimony, we cannot find an error in thetrial court’ sfailureto consider the entirety of
the monthly payments on the vehicle asincome to Father.®> Similarly, we cannot assign error to the
court’ sfailure to consider gasoline, insurance and maintenance asincome to Father. No testimony
at all was presented regarding those expenses.

Mother next argues that the company condominium to which Father hasaccessisaform of
“in kind” remuneration which the trial court should consider when setting the child support
obligation. Theevidenceregardingthe condominiumwaselicited from Father on cross-examination,
and isalso repeated hereinitsentirety:

Q: Now, you have a condo that the corporation pays; isthat correct?

A: The corporation has atown home, yes. We useit for the corporation.

Q: And that’sjust for you?

A: No, it'sfor al our employees, and dl of our employees use it very regul arly. It
Is as acompensation for the hours that they haveto spend away from their families
... They take their families once ayear to thislocation. And that’s intended to be
a part of their compensation for what they do for our company and the amount of
time they have to spend away from their family.

3Even if Father used the vehicle extendvely for his personal benefit, without more evidence, we could not say
that the monthly payment on the vehicle equaled its value to Father.

-4



Father was not asked whether hetook advantageof the condominium, and if so, how much he used
it or what the value of the time spent there might be. Based upon the lack of evidence of any value
to Father, we find that the trial court carrectly declined to consider the condominium as income to
Father.

Mother next argues that Father receives “benefits of unknown value by virtue of his
participation in the * defined benefit plan’ and the ‘ cafeteriaplan.’” The testimony regarding those
benefits was as follows:

Q: Areyou given any other type of compensation, such as payments, 401K’s, or any
kind or pension or retirement accounts?

A:Yes.

Q: And the company pays for that, or do you match it, or how does that work?

A: It's paid by the company. . . .

Q: Wdll, | see afigure here [on the corporate tax return] of pension profit sharing
planis$35,000. And an employeebenefit plan, $19,000. Would the benefit plan be
for your health insurance for your employees?

A:Yes

The amounts mentioned related to benefitsfor all of the corporation’ semployees. No evidence was
presented asto what portion of thetotal benefitsinured to Father. Even if Mother could show what
amount of the benefit package benefitted Father, she has not shown that such benefits should be
considered when computing income. The Guideline quated above includes “pensions’ as inoome
when the payments are made from those accountsto the obligor parent. 1t doesnot include ordinary
payments into a pension account for the obligor’ s future retirement. Nor does it include employer
provided health insurance for theobligor as “income.” Thisissueis without merit.

Mother also argues that Father “received at least part of the interest income of $1,800
reported on hisand [hiswife’'s] 1998 joint tax return.” Infact, Father admitted that some portion of
theinterest was his.

Q: Okay. Now, what you’ ve sad isthat some portion of the [$1,804] of interest may
be attributableto you?

A: Yes.

Q: But not all of it?

A: No.

Q: And you really don’'t know what portion of that is attributable?

A:No....

Thetrial court already considered the undetermined amount of interest when it increased Father’s
income from the $64,308 on his W-2 form to $66,000 for purposes of cal culating the child support.
The court stated from the bench, “1’ m setting the child support based on an income of $66,000 per



year, by adding someinterest and ordinary dividends back in; that’s $5,500 per month.”* Thisissue
is aso without merit.

[1l. Conclusion

In conclusion, wefind no error in thetrial court’ sorder and affirmit. Costs aretaxed to the
appell ant, Bar bara Rogers A ndrews, for which execution may issueif necessary.

PATRICIA J. COTTRELL, JUDGE

4From the bench, the court stated that it considered that some portion of the interestincome on the joint tax
return was attributable to Father, but its order sated:

In calculating this levd of support,the Court has determined the Father sincome or income potential
to be $66,000.00 per year, taking into account his salary and other remuneration from M obile Sports
Medicine Systems, Inc., including his use of a Chevrolet Suburban vehicle.

Although thetrial court did not assgn adollar val ue to the company vehicle or to Father’ sportion of theinterestincome,
we do not find that theevidence preponderates against afinding that either or both were properlyincluded in the $1,700
added to Father’s income.

-6-



